
2025/26 FIXTURES
South Australia Men’s

COMPETITION OPPOSITION DATE(S) VENUE

ODC Sat 20 Sept 2025 Cricket Central

ODC Wed 24 Sept 2025 Karen Rolton Oval

Shield Sat 4 Oct 2025 - Tues 7 Oct 2025 Adelaide Oval

ODC Thurs 9 Oct 2025 Adelaide Oval

ODC Mon 20 Oct 2025 Karen Rolton Oval

ODC Tues 10 Feb 2026 Cricket Central

ODC Sat 21 Feb 2026 The Gabba

Shield Wed 15 Oct 2025 - Sat 18 Oct 2025 Adelaide Oval

Shield Tues 28 Oct 2025 - Fri 31 Oct 2025 WACA Ground

ODC Sun 16 Nov 2025 Ninja Stadium

Shield Mon 10 Nov 2025 - Thurs 13 Nov 2025 Ninja Stadium

Shield Sat 22 Nov 2025 - Tues 25 Nov 2025 (D/N) Adelaide Oval

Shield Fri 5 Dec 2025 - Mon 8 Dec 2025 Adelaide Oval

BBL|15                      BBL|15                      BBL|15                      BBL|15                      BBL|15                      BBL|15                      

Shield Thur 5 Feb 2026 - Sun 8 Feb 2026 SCG

Shield Mon 16 Feb 2026 - Thur 19 Feb 2026 The Gabba

SAT 28 FEB 2026  -  2025/26 ONE-DAY CUP FINAL (VENUE TBD)

THUR 26 MAR 2026 - MON 30 MAR 2026  -  2025/26 SHEFFIELD SHIELD FINAL (VENUE TBD)

Shield Sat 14 Mar 2026 - Tues 17 Mar 2026 CitiPower Centre

Shield Thur 5 Mar 2026 - Sun 8 Mar 2026 Karen Rolton Oval



2025/26 FIXTURES
South Australia Women’s

COMPETITION OPPOSITION DATE VENUE

WNCL Sat 14 Mar 2026 Adelaide Oval

WNCL Sun 28 Sept 2025 Karen Rolton Oval

WNCL Fri 26 Sept 2025 Karen Rolton Oval

WNCL Thur 8 Jan 2026 WACA Ground

WNCL Sat 10 Jan 2026 (D/N) WACA Ground

WNCL Tues 20 Jan 2026 Allan Border Field

WNCL Thur 22 Jan 2026 Allan Border Field

WNCL Tues 3 Feb 2026 Karen Rolton Oval

WNCL Thur 5 Feb 2026 Karen Rolton Oval

WNCL Sun 22 Feb 2026 EPC Solar Park

WNCL Tues 24 Feb 2026 EPC Solar Park

WNCL Thur 12 Mar 2026 Adelaide Oval

T20 SPRING CHALLENGE (HELD IN NSW)

WBBL|11                      WBBL|11                      WBBL|11                      WBBL|11                      WBBL|11                      WBBL|11                      

SAT 21 MAR 2026  -  2025/26 WNCL FINAL (VENUE TBD)


